#### **LEGAL NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on January 21, 2025 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

# ORDINANCE NO. 2025-5

An ordinance approving the adjustment of the boundary lines separating the Village of Waite Hill and the City of Willoughby by mutual consent and directing the processing of the boundary adjustment.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2025-6

An ordinance accepting the re-subdivision plat of Shepherd's Glen Townhomes, and declaring an emergency.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2025-7

An ordinance amending Chapter 913 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled "Sanitary Sewerage System Charges"; specifically, Section 913.03, titled, "Charges and Rents Generally", and declaring an emergency.

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-8**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement between the Board of Lake County Commissioners and the City to utilize proceeds from the FY 2025 Senior Levy Fund for the purpose of support of the senior citizens services or facilities for the Willoughby Senior Center, and declaring an emergency.

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-9**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement to accept a 2024 Transit Accessibility Grant from Laketran in the amount of \$159,880 to provide financial assistance in the Ridge Road Sidewalk Project, and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-10**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement to accept a Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council (NOPEC) 2025 Energized Community Grant in the amount of \$62,395.00, and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-11**

A resolution accepting a total donation of \$47,000 from the Fraternal Order of Eagles, Willoughby Aerie No. 2300, to be used to assist the Willoughby Police Department in the purchase of radios, ERT ballistic vests and to support the Cadet Program.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-12**

A resolution honoring Willoughby-Eastlake Water Pollution Control Center employee Robert (Bob) Law and thanking him for his twenty-one (21) plus years of service to the City of Willoughby.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-13**

A resolution honoring Willoughby-Eastlake Water Pollution Control Center employee Gordon (Scott) McCallister and thanking him for his twenty-seven (27) plus years of service to the City of Willoughby.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-14**

A resolution amending Resolution No. 2024-141 authorizing temporary appropriations totaling \$57,023,134 for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio during the period ending March 31, 2025, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council